

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Record No.** \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

CARLOS and TATIANA IBAÑEZ; R.I. and V.I., minors, by and through their parents, Carlos and Tatiana Ibañez, as the minors' next friends; MATTHEW and MARIE MIERZEJEWSKI; P.M., a minor, by and through the minor's parents, Matthew and Marie Mierzejewski, as the minor's next friends; KEMAL and MARGARET GOKTURK; T.G. and N.G., minors, by and through their parents, Kemal and Margaret Gokturk, as the minors' next friends; ERIN and TRENT D. TALIAFERRO; D.T. and H.T., minors, by and through their parents, Erin and Daniel Taliaferro, as the minors' next friends; MELISSA RILEY; and L.R., a minor, by and through the minor's parent, Melissa Riley, as the minor's next friend,

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,*

v.

ALBEMARLE COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD; MATTHEW S. HAAS, Superintendent, in his official capacity; and BERNARD HAIRSTON, Assistant Superintendent for School Community Empowerment, in his official capacity,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR APPEAL**  
\_\_\_\_\_

DAVID A. CORTMAN\*  
Georgia Bar No. 188810  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE  
Suite D1100  
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

VINCENT M. WAGNER  
Virginia State Bar No. 98663  
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
Virginia State Bar No. 84412  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
vwagner@ADFlegal.org  
cschandlevel@ADFlegal.org

KATHERINE L. ANDERSON\*  
Arizona Bar No. 33104  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
kanderson@ADFlegal.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
Virginia State Bar No. 95204  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Parkway  
Lansdowne, Virginia 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Nature of the Case and Material Proceedings Below..... 2

Assignments of Error ..... 5

Statement of Facts ..... 6

    A. Racial Stereotypes in the School Board’s New Policy ..... 6

    B. The Pervasive Implementation of the Policy..... 10

    C. The Policy’s Harms to Plaintiffs ..... 11

    D. The School Board’s Directions for Implementing the  
        Policy ..... 13

Summary of Argument..... 13

Standard of Review ..... 15

Argument..... 16

I. The School Board discriminates based on race by creating a  
    racially hostile educational environment. .... 16

    A. Because the Virginia Constitution prohibits intentional  
        discrimination, it also prohibits racially hostile  
        educational environments..... 16

    B. The Policy creates an unconstitutional hostile  
        environment based on race. .... 20

        1. The Policy’s racial stereotypes are objectively  
            severe or pervasive..... 21

2.	The Policy has concretely and negatively affected Plaintiffs' education. ....	26
C.	The Policy fails any standard of constitutional scrutiny. ....	28
II.	The School Board discriminates against speech based on viewpoint and compels speech. ....	29
III.	Rather than affirming the dismissal, the Court of Appeals should have entered a preliminary injunction. ....	33
	Conclusion .....	35
	Certificate .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Demopolis City Schools</i> , 80 F.4th 1259 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	18
<i>Archer v. Mayes</i> , 213 Va. 633, 194 S.E.2d 707 (1973) .....	17
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Bryant v. Independent School District No. I-38 of Garvin County</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bowyer v. Sweet Briar Institute</i> , No. 150619, 2015 WL 3646914 (Va. June 9, 2015).....	33
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	22, 26
<i>De Piero v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , No. 23-2281, 2024 WL 128209 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2024).....	25
<i>Deminski ex rel. C.E.D. v. State Board of Education</i> , 858 S.E.2d 788 (N.C. 2021) .....	19
<i>Diemert v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:22-CV-1640, 2023 WL 5530009 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2023) .....	25
<i>Dodge v. Trustees of Randolph-Macon Woman’s College</i> , 276 Va. 1, 661 S.E.2d 801 (2008) .....	15
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Baker</i> , 299 Va. 628, 857 S.E.2d 573 (2021) .....	15

<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Eubank v. Thomas</i> , 300 Va. 201, 861 S.E.2d 397 (2021) .....	15
<i>Fennell v. Marion Independent School District</i> , 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	18, 21, 27
<i>Harris v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 429 F. App'x 195 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Hayut v. State University of New York</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19, 24
<i>Hostetler v. Quality Dining, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Jennings v. University of North Carolina</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Advocate Health &amp; Hospitals Corp.</i> , 892 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Karasek v. Regents of University of California</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>King v. Virginia Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Program</i> , 242 Va. 404, 410 S.E.2d 656 (1991) .....	17
<i>Lauderdale v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice</i> , 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Department</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	34

<i>Loudoun County School Board v. Cross</i> , No. 210584, 2021 WL 9276274 (Va. Aug. 30, 2021) .....	33, 34
<i>Mahan v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 227 Va. 330, 315 S.E.2d 829 (1984) .....	29
<i>Mais v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 813 (W.D. Va. 2023) .....	25
<i>May v. R.A. Yancey Lumber Corp.</i> , 297 Va. 1, 822 S.E.2d 358 (2019) .....	15, 34
<i>Mercer v. Duke University</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	26
<i>Oliver v. Arnold</i> , 19 F.4th 843 (5th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Patterson’s Executors v. Patterson</i> , 144 Va. 113, 131 S.E. 217 (1926) .....	33, 35
<i>Plofchan v. Plofchan</i> , 299 Va. 534, 855 S.E.2d 857 (2021) .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	32
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Independent School District</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Sewell v. Monroe City School Board</i> , 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	21
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	passim

<i>Taylor v. Northam</i> , 300 Va. 230, 862 S.E.2d 458 (2021) .....	16
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Vance v. Spencer County Public School District</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023) .....	17, 19, 21, 30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	18
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	31
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002) .....	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	33
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
 <b><u>Constitutional &amp; Statutory Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	17
Va. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	18
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Arkansas Opinion Attorney General 2021-042, 2021 WL 3727270 (Aug. 16, 2021) .....	26



Commission on Constitutional Review, *The Constitution of Virginia: Report of the Commission on Constitutional Revision* (1969)..... 17

2 *Friend’s Virginia Pleading & Practice* § 33.02[1][b][ii] (2021)..... 33

58 Montana Opinion Attorney General 1, 2021 WL 2228845 (May 27, 2021)..... 25, 26
